Bourns®
Chip Diode Short Form Catalog
Reliable Electronic Solutions
Application Size Part No Absolute Maximum Rating Electrical Characterization
(Ta = 25 °C) (Ta = 25 °C)
VRRM (v) VR (V) IO (mA) ISURGE (A) VF Max (V) IR Max (µA) CT Max (pF)
60Hz, 1 Cycle IF (mA) VR (V) VR (V) f(MHz)
0603 CD0603-B00340 45 40 30 0.5 0.37 1 1 40 1.5 1 1
0805 CD0805-B00340 45 40 30 0.5 0.37 1 1 40 2 1 1
1005 CD1005-B00340 45 40 30 0.5 0.37 1 1 40 1.5 1 1
0805 CD0805-B0130 30 30 100 1 1 100 2 25 6 10 1
0603 CD0603-B0130L 35 30 100 1 0.44 100 30 30 9 10 1
0805 CD0805-B0130L 35 30 100 1 0.44 100 30 30 12 10 1
1005 CD1005-B0130L 35 30 100 1 0.44 100 30 30 9 10 1
Small Signal 0603 CD0603-B0145 50 45 100 1 0.55 100 1 10 9 10 1
IO < 0.5 A 0805 CD0805-B0145 50 45 100 1 0.55 100 1 10 10 10 1
1005 CD1005-B0145 50 45 100 1 0.55 100 1 10 9 10 1
0603 CD0603-B0230 35 30 200 2 0.50 200 30 30 12 10 1
0805 CD0805-B0230 35 30 200 3 0.50 200 30 30 12 10 1
1005 CD1005-B0230 35 30 200 3 0.50 200 30 30 12 10 1
0603 CD0603-B0245 50 45 200 2 0.55 200 1 10 12 10 1
0805 CD0805-B0245 50 45 200 3 0.55 200 1 10 12 10 1
1005 CD1005-B0245 50 45 200 3 0.55 200 1 10 12 10 1
Features
• Leadless
• Lead free
• High-speed
Features
• Leadless
• Lead free
• Low Storage Charge
Applications
• Cellular Phones
• PDAs
• Desktop PCs & Notebooks
• Digital Cameras
• MP3 Players
Small Signal Switching Diodes
Selection Guide
Schottky Barrier Diodes
Selection Guide
Application Size Part No Absolute Maximum Rating Electrical Characterization
(Ta = 25 °C) (Ta = 25 °C)
VRRM (v) VR (V) IO (mA) ISURGE (A) VF Max (V) IR Max (µA) Trr Max (ns)
IF (mA) VR (V) VR (V) IF (mA)
0603 CD0603-S0180 90 80 100 1 (8.3 mS) 1 100 0.1 80 4 6 10
0805 CD0805-S0180 90 80 100 1 (8.3 mS) 1 100 0.1 80 4 6 10
1005 CD1005-S0180 90 80 100 1 (8.3 mS) 1 100 0.1 80 4 6 10
High Speed 1206 CD1206-S0180 90 80 100 1 (8.3 mS) 1 100 0.1 80 4 6 10
0603 CD0603-S01575 100 75 150 4 (1.0 µS) 1 50 2.5 75 4 6 10
0805 CD0805-S01575 100 75 150 4 (1.0 µS) 1 50 2.5 75 4 6 10
1005 CD1005-S01575 100 75 150 4 (1.0 µS) 1 50 2.5 75 4 6 10
1206 CD1206-S01575 100 75 150 4 (1.0 µS) 1 50 2.5 75 4 6 10
0603 CD0603-S0180R 90 80 100 1 (8.3 mS) 1 100 0.05 75 4 6 10
Low Leakage 0805 CD0805-S0180R 90 80 100 1 (8.3 mS) 1 100 0.05 75 4 6 10
1005 CD1005-S0180R 90 80 100 1 (8.3 mS) 1 100 0.05 75 4 6 10
1206 CD1206-S0180R 90 80 100 1 (8.3 mS) 1 100 0.05 75 4 6 10
Applications
• Desktop PCs & Notebooks
• PDAs
• Cellular Phones
• Digital Cameras
• MP3 Players
Application Size Part No Absolute Maximum Rating Electrical Characterization
(Ta = 25 °C) (Ta = 25 °C)
VRRM (v) VR (V) IO (A) ISURGE (A) VF Max (V) IR Max (µA) CT Typ (pF)
60 Hz,1 Cycle IF (A) VR (V) VR (V) f (MHz)
CD214A-B120 20 20 1 30 0.50 1 500 20 110 4 1
CD214A-B130 30 30 1 30 0.50 1 500 30 110 4 1
CD214A-B130L 30 30 1 25 0.41 1 1000 25 100 4 1
CD214A-B140 40 40 1 30 0.50 1 500 40 110 4 1
SMA CD214A-B150 50 50 1 30 0.70 1 500 50 110 4 1
DO-214AC CD214A-B160 60 60 1 30 0.70 1 500 60 110 4 1
Rectification CD214A-B170 70 70 1 30 0.79 1 500 70 30 4 1
IO = 1 A CD214A-B180 80 80 1 30 0.79 1 500 80 30 4 1
CD214A-B190 90 90 1 30 0.79 1 500 90 30 4 1
CD214A-B1100 100 100 1 30 0.79 1 500 100 30 4 1
CD1607-B120 20 20 1 30 0.50 1 500 20 110 4 1
Mini SMA CD1607-B120L 20 20 1 30 0.38 1 500 20 100 4 1
1607 CD1607-B140 40 40 1 30 0.50 1 500 40 110 4 1
CD1607-B140L 40 40 1 30 0.40 1 500 40 110 4 1
CD214A-B220 20 20 2 50 0.50 2 500 20 200 4 1
CD214A-B230 30 30 2 50 0.50 2 500 30 200 4 1
Rectification SMA CD214A-B240 40 40 2 50 0.50 2 500 40 200 4 1

mm
(inches)
How To Order
Package Comparison
Recommended Pad Layout
A
C
B
2.54
(0.100)
2.54
(0.105)
0.635
(0.025)
0.762
(0.030)
1.27
(0.050)
mm
inches
216A Pad Layout
Package 0603 0805 1005 1206 1607 214A
Competition SOD-523 SOD-323 SOD-323 SOD-80C SOD-123 DO-214A
Package MicroMELF MicroMELF MicroMELF Mini SMA SMA
A (Max.) 1.70 2.10 2.10 3.00 3.50 3.70
(0.067) (0.082) (0.082) (0.118) (0.138) (0.146)
B (Max.) 0.80 1.20 1.20 1.60 1.50 2.10
(0.031) (0.047) (0.047) (0.063) (0.059) (0.083)
C (Max.) 0.60 1.20 1.20 1.40 1.50 1.27
(0.024) (0.047) (0.047) (0.055) (0.059) (0.050)
Common Code
Chip Diode
CD 1206 - S 01 80 R
Model
S: High Speed Switching
B: Schottky Barrier
1-3 Digit / I
Exp: Digit x 1000mA
1: 1 A
01: 100 mA
003: 30 mA
2-3 Digit / Vr
Exp: Digit x Volts
10: 10 V
40: 40 V
80: 80 V
1 Digit / Suffix
R: Low Leakage
L: Low Vf
Package
0603: Dimension
0805: Dimension
1005: Dimension
1206: Dimension
1607: Mini SMA
214A: SMA/DO-214AC
216A: DO-216AA
IO Average Rectified Current
IF Forward Current
IR Reverse Current
ISURGE Non-Repetitive Forward Peak Current
VF Forward Voltage
VR Reverse Voltage
VRRM Repetitive Reverse Peak Voltage
TRR Reverse Recovery Time
CT Diode Capacitance
PD Power Dissipation
TJ Junction Temperature
TSTG Storage Temperature
The Chip Diode product family offers small-signal
High-Speed Switching Diodes, Schottky Barrier